
 
 
 

Staff Responses to Council Questions 
November 6, 2012 

 
Commissioner Neustadt has requested that Consent Agenda, Item G., Resolution Adopting a 
Council Travel and Training Policy, be removed from the Consent Agenda for Individual 
Consideration.  
 
6. Consent Agenda G. Resolution: Adopt a Travel and Training Reimbursement Policy 
Since this item was workshopped (or on First Reading), have there been ANY changes in content or 
wording?  If so, please specify. 
No, there have been no changes.  
 
7. Active Agenda B. Ordinance: Establish Provisions for Lot Consolidations 
Since this item was workshopped (or on First Reading), have there been ANY changes in content or 
wording?  If so, please specify. 
No, there have been no changes.  
 
8. First Reading A. Ordinance: Consider a Petition for a Special Use for a Multi-Family Senior 
Housing Facility at 5100 Forest Avenue 
Since the Plan Commission hearing, has the State approved the license for the revised location? 
Yes, the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services approved the change in location for the 
license. 
 
What is the difference in the daily living capabilities of the proposed residents of the proposed site and 
Immanuel Residences next door? (difference in care needed/provided). 
Based on conversations with Immanuel Residences and the state’s definition of an independent living 
facility, the two facilities differ in the level of care available. Immanuel Residences contains affordable 
senior apartments without on-site care services.  
 
The proposed SLF is a housing option that allows seniors to live independently with on-site care for 
medical and personal needs. The SLF has 24-hour care available on-site for medical and personal 
needs.  The individuals in a SLF would be less independent than those living a facility similar to 
Immanuel Residences.  
 
8. First Reading C. Motion: Award a Three-Year Contract for $320,680.88 to Snow Systems,  
Wheeling, IL, for Specialty Winter Operations Services 
Is the contractor required to use the same de-icer that the Village uses? 
Per the contract specifications, all chemicals and their application rates will be approved by the Village 
prior to their use.  The use of chloride chemicals is discouraged and cannot be applied to any concrete 
surfaces less than five years old without prior authorization from the Village.   
 
 
ATTACHMENT 
Position Letter from Downtown Management Regarding Senior Housing Facility 
 




	CouncilResponses11-5-12.pdf
	DowntownManagementSLF.pdf

