
           
             ITEM MOT 00-05049 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

NOVEMBER 6, 2012 AGENDA 
 

SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

Bid: Specialty Winter Operations 
Services 

 
 

 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Nan Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A motion is requested to authorize award of a three-year contract for Specialty Winter Operations Services 
to Snow Systems of Wheeling, Illinois in the amount of $320,680.88. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011-2018 include Exceptional Municipal Services and Continual Innovation. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The proposed contract would result in charges up to an amount of $103,750 for services this winter.  
Corresponding savings would be realized from reductions in the costs of owning and maintaining 
specialized equipment, Village staff overtime, liability, and other contracted services.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the November 13, 2012 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Village is responsible for snow and ice removal services for walkways within the downtown, at the 
three commuter rail stations and at the Civic Center.  At the Main Street and Fairview Avenue commuter 
stations, the Village is also responsible for clearing the platforms. These services are labor intensive, 
require specialized equipment that is used for a limited time, and have been subjected to increasing 
regulations related to safety and working close to the railroad tracks.   
 
In an effort to continue to provide a high level of service while best utilizing Village resources, contract 
documents were prepared and advertised for bid to contract for this work.  This would allow the Village to 
utilize staff equipment operators for the more skilled task of clearing roadways. This will reduce the time 
needed to perform a complete cycle of snow removal, thereby reducing the overtime costs associated with 
each event. The Village also reduces the need to maintain and replace four pieces of specialty equipment 
needed only for snow removal.  
 
The proposed contract includes the following key points: 

o The contractor will provide all labor, equipment and materials needed to perform the work 
described by the contract including all de-icing chemicals.   

o The contractor will be called for service by the on-duty Village Snow Supervisor based 
upon the forecasted weather conditions and is to provide a point of contact and 24-hour 
contact information.   

o The areas covered by this contract have been prioritized and all work is to be completed 
within eight hours of the end of each winter event.   



 2

o The contractor will have primary responsibility for maintaining conditions that minimize to 
the greatest degree possible pedestrian exposure to conditions that could result in slips, falls 
and associated injuries on icy, snowy or frozen surfaces.   

o Pre-storm anti-icing and minor de-icing of trouble spots at the train stations, Civic Center 
and in the downtown will continue to be handled in-house.   

o In-house crews will continue to do load-outs of snow (snow pile removal) if needed in 
these areas.   

 
The following firms submitted bids: 
 

 Bid Amount Per Event 
Service Provider 2012 2013 2014 
Snow Systems, Wheeling, Illinois $6,265 $6,452.95 $6,646.54 
Green Grass Inc., Downers Grove, Illinois $6,895 $7,032.90 $7,173.56 
Tovar Snow Professionals, East Dundee, Illinois $7,907 $8,065.14 $8,226.44 
Beverly Snow & Ice, Inc., Markham, Illinois $12,600 $13,230 $13,891.50 

 
The amount bid was to determine the low bidder only and established the unit cost for each snow event.  
The award amount was based on the unit prices for de-icing and snow removal services.  The cost under 
this contract for a de-icing only event at the three train stations, the civic center and throughout the 
downtown is $2,155 per event.  The cost for snow removal and salting at these locations is $4,110 per 
event. 
 
Snow Systems has been providing snow removal and ice control services throughout the Chicago area for 
more than 33 years.  Their fleet consists of over 450 pieces of snow removal equipment ranging from 
truck and loader mounted snow blowers to small sidewalk sweepers.  Snow Systems previously provided 
downtown snow removal services for the City of Highland Park and received a very positive reference.  
They have also received positive snow removal references from the City of Des Plaines as well as the 
DuPage Airport Authority, and their client base consists of numerous other commercial customers with 
high service expectations who are responsible for facilities with high volumes of pedestrian and vehicle 
traffic. 
  
The contract term will be for a three year period through October 31, 2015. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Contract Documents 
























































































































	MOT 00-05049SNOW.pdf
	Contract Documents - Snow Systems.pdf

