
ITEM MOT 2015-6198

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Change Order - Specialty Winter Operations Services
Nan Newlon
Director of Public Works

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize a change order to an existing three-year contract for Specialty Winter 
Operations Services with Snow Systems Inc. of Wheeling, Illinois in the amount of $9,891.62. This is a 
final change order that would close out the contract. 

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2011-2018 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT

This proposed change order would increase the existing contract amount from $450,503.38 to $460,395.00. 
The winter of 2014/2015 exhausted the FY15 budget for contractual snow removal services. Staff will 
include additional funding for contractual snow removal services in the FY16 Proposed Budget.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the April 21, 2015 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

In November 2012, the Village awarded a three-year contract to Snow Systems, Inc. of Wheeling, Illinois, 
in the amount of $320,680.88. To determine the contract amount staff estimated the number of times the 
contractor would be called for service based upon average winters. The contract provides a unit price to 
clear snow and salt and to salt only. Staff anticipated 20 events for snow clearing with salting, and 10 salt 
only events, totaling an average amount of $106,894/year. 

The proposed change order will authorize the payment for additional services necessary from the existing 
Snow Systems contract for the 2014/2015 winter season, where the seasonal snowfall amount was 139% of 
the seasonal average. This resulted in a cost of $124,960 for the third year, and a total contract cost of 
$460,395. A change order of $9,891.62 is necessary to close out this contract.

The following table compares the actual costs of the contract to the original budgeted amount. 

4/21/20154/21/20154/21/2015

MOT 2015-6198 Page 1 of 4



Winter Season Season Conditions Contract 
Budget

Actual Costs Resulting Change Order

2012/2013 Average conditions $106,894 $92,900 None

2013/2014
225% of 
average snow $106,894 $242,535 

C.O. issued to complete 
season, $14,754.12

2014/2015
139% of 
average snow $106,894 $124,960

C.O. issued to fund 3rd year 
of 3-year contract, 
$115,068.38. 

ATTACHMENTS

Proposed Change Order #3

MOT 2015-6198 Page 2 of 4



MOT 2015-6198 Page 3 of 4



MOT 2015-6198 Page 4 of 4


